
Umbilical Left renal vein Inferior mesenteric artery

b.

a.

SAD measure Observer A (mm)

250

300

200

150
200 250 300

S
A

D
 m

ea
su

re
 

O
bs

er
ve

r B
 (m

m
)

-20

-10

10

20

0

164 306

Mean SAD of Observers A & B (mm)

S
A

D
 D

iff
er

en
ce

 (m
m

) 
(O

bs
 A

 −
 O

bs
 B

)

c.
200 250 300

250

300

200

150
200 250 300

250

300

200

150

166 293
-20

-10

10

20

0

154 310

-20

20

0

-40


